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1 Introduction

In LS R1-2001517 (R2-2001816), RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to provide feedback on the following questions on open PUR issues:

Question 1: Confirm whether the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is not intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration but to be used instead of the configuration provided by higher layers.
Question 2: Clarify whether the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to apply only to the next upcoming PUR UL transmission or for all future PUR UL transmissions, and whether PHY layer would store the adjustment. 
Question 3: Clarify how the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is updated/released and whether RRC layer can update or release the adjustment after the L1 adjustment has been previously received. 

In this contribution, we discuss the response to the above questions on open PUR issues.

2 Discussions

Question 1: Confirm whether the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is not intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration but to be used instead of the configuration provided by higher layers.

From RAN1’s point of view, the purpose of the design of L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number carried in PUR ACK DCI is just to update (N)PUSCH repetition number for PUR transmission more quickly compared with high layer updating mechanism(i.e., PUR reconfiguration). It can be considered as a kind of PUR reconfiguration with only updated (N)PUSCH repetition number. Besides it can also save more signaling overhead. 
If the L1 adjustment is not used to update higher layer configuration, then the validity of this adjustment as well as where to store this value need further discussion. When RRC reconfiguration happens, how the new RRC value interact with this L1 adjustment value also needs further agreement. All of the aforementioned problem can be solved if the L1 adjustment is used to update the RRC configurations.
L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is only sent via PUR ACK DCI, and the corresponding value is interpreted as per legacy (N)PUSCH repetition number field, that is to say, it is an absolute value. The L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is used to determine the repetition number of next PUR transmission(s), wherein, the detailed procedure includes:

Step 1: The L1 adjustment received from PUR ACK DCI is forwarded to high layers to update the (N)PUSCH repetition number that is stored in high layers;

Step 2: Before PUR transmission, its actual repetition number is received from the updated (N)PUSCH repetition number stored in high layers.

Thus the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration.
Proposed response to Question 1: The L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration.

Question 2: Clarify whether the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to apply only to the next upcoming PUR UL transmission or for all future PUR UL transmissions, and whether PHY layer would store the adjustment. 

L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to apply for all future PUR UL transmissions until a new L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number or PUR reconfiguration is received. Regarding “whether PHY layer would store the adjustment”, from RAN1’s point of view, PHY layer would not store the adjustment but just receive it and then forward it to high layers.

Proposed response to Question 2: L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to apply for all future PUR UL transmissions until a new L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number or a PUR reconfiguration is received. PHY layer would not store the adjustment but just receive it and then forward it to high layers so the RRC configuration can be updated.
Based on the aforementioned analysis, for a PUSCH transmission using preconfigured uplink resource, the UE shall use the repetition number configured by higher layers. The related description in TS36.213 in not correct, thus text proposals in [1] for MTC and [2] for NB-IoT are proposed to fix it.   
In addition, it is noticed that in the LS a working assumption on possible PUR periodicities has been made by RAN2 as follows:
	PUR periodicity is {hsf8, hsf16, hsf32, hsf64, hsf128, hsf256, hsf512, hsf1024, hsf2048, hsf4096, hsf8192, spareX, [FFS]}.


where one hsf corresponds to one H-SFN cycle, i.e. 10.24 s. Per the working assumption, the maximum periodicity can be up to 23.3 hours.

From RAN1’s point of view, since PHY layer would not store L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number, there is no certain relation between L1 adjustment  and PUR periodicities.

Question 3: Clarify how the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is updated/released and whether RRC layer can update or release the adjustment after the L1 adjustment has been previously received. 

As the intention of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number is to update RRC PUR configuration, and the L1 adjustment itself does not need to be stored , it is not necessary to update/release of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number. A new L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number or a new RRC configuration will update existing RRC configuration.
Proposed response to Question 3: As the intention of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number is to update RRC PUR configuration, and the L1 adjustment itself does not need to be stored , it is not necessary to update/release of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number. A new L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number or a new RRC configuration will update existing RRC configuration.
3 Conclusion

In this contribution, we have discussed the RAN2 LS on open PUR issues. We have the following proposals:

Proposed response to Question 1: The L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration.
Proposed response to Question 2: L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to apply for all future PUR UL transmissions until a new L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number or a PUR reconfiguration is received. PHY layer would not store the adjustment but just receive it and then forward it to high layers so the RRC configuration can be updated.
Proposed response to Question 3: As the intention of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number is to update RRC PUR configuration, and the L1 adjustment itself does not need to be stored , it is not necessary to update/release of L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number. A new L1 adjustment on (N)PUSCH repetition number or a new RRC configuration will update existing RRC configuration.
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